## CITY OF SMITHS GROVE

P. O. BOX 114

SMITHS GROVE, KENTUCKY 48171

Mayor: James F. Jackson

City Commission: James Gilley Jennings Garman David Marr Richard McChesney

PROPOSED ANNEXATION ORDINANCE - #85.1 112.1

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION of the City of Smiths Grove:

SECTION I: It is deemed desirable and the City Commission of the City of Smiths Grove, Smiths Grove, Kentucky, is proposing to annex certain territory to the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky and it is proposing that the corporate limits of the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky, as now established, be now extended so as to include the territory hereinafter described and to annex the property hereinafter described to the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky, viz:

Beginning at a point on Vincent Street said point being 1158.5 feet southeast of the center line of Kentucky Highway 101. Beginning at a set iron pin S 79 deg. 43 min. E 339.23 feet to a set &ron pin; thence leaving Vincent Street S 7 deg. 44 min. W. 626.0 feet to a set iron pin at the right-of-way fence of I-65; thence N 85 deg. 42 min W 339.50 feet to a iron pin in the existing corporate limits line; thence N 7 deg. 44 min. £.661.42 feet to the point of beginning of said lot, containing 5.00 acres. Said lot being recorded page 125, plat #7.

SECTION II: That this ordinance shall be published and advertised for not less than 30 days in the Daily News, a newspaper published in said city and Warren County and which is designated public printer of the City of Smiths Grove and is the newspaper of the largest circulation in the City of Smiths Grove, Kentucky.

SECTION III: That this ordinance shall be in full effect and force from and after its publication, adoption and approval. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed and held for naught.

ADOPTED: 6 - 24 - 8-APPROVED: James F. Jackson, Mayor

ATTEST: A Dorothy J. Neal, City Clerk